507147408 02/24/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7194252

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT				
		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA						
		Name		Execution Date			
WISPRY, INC.				02/24/2022			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	AAC TE	AAC TECHNOLOGIES PTE. LTD.					
Street Address:	22 TAM	22 TAMPINES INDUSTRIAL CRESCENT #03-01, SINGAPORE 528607					
City:	SINGAP	SINGAPORE					
State/Country:	SINGAP	ORE					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number:	1	2480027					
CORRESPONDENCE D	A T A						
Fax Number:							
Correspondence will be		the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will					
Email:		nail@uni-intel.com	-				
		/ICHAEL WIERSCH	AEL WIERSCH				
Address Line 1: 2401		401 RIPPEY RD	RIPPEY RD				
Address Line 4:	L	OOMIS, ARKANSAS 95650					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2020A1009US1	2020A1009US1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHAEL P. WIERSCH	MICHAEL P. WIERSCH				
SIGNATURE:		/Michael P. Wiersch, #5599	/Michael P. Wiersch, #55996/				
DIGINATORE.	DATE SIGNED:		02/24/2022				
		02/24/2022					

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made between <u>WISPRY, INC.</u> ("Assignor"), with its office at 20 FAIRBANKS, SUITE 198 IRVINE, CA 92618, and <u>AAC Technologies Pte. Ltd.</u> ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 22 Tampines Industrial Crescent #03-01, Singapore 528607.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all rights, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS listed on Exhibit A attached, and desires to transfer and assign, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring, all of the rights, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS.

THEREFORE, Assignor hereby acknowledges receipt of good and valuable consideration, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire rights, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS, and any and all patents and patent applications worldwide (including but not limited to all provisional, non-provisional, national, regional, convention, divisional, renewal, substitute, design, utility model, continuation, continuation-in-part, PCT, Paris Convention and all other applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all patents and reissues, reexaminations and extension of patents granted worldwide for said inventions or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said patents; said assignce being hereby authorized to file said applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions) that have been filed or that have been or may be granted on the INVENTIONS or any part thereof. The rights transferred and assigned hereby to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and assigns to the full ends of the respective terms or periods for which the rights are pending, in force, or have been or may be granted or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had no assignment of said right, title and interest been made.

FURTHER. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to assist Assignee in the prosecution of any and all patent applications assigned hereby and in any interference, opposition, or other legal proceeding that may arise involving the INVENTIONS, and, upon request, to execute without further consideration all papers necessary or desirable for the preparation or prosecution of any divisional, continuation, renewal, reissue, reexamination, or other applications in any country that might be deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to fully secure its respective right, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS or any application based thereon or claiming

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 059096 FRAME: 0643 priority thereto, or in and to the INVENTIONS, as aforesaid. All rights and privileges, including the right to sue for and receive all damages from past infringements of the INVENTIONS, will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

FURTHER, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the authorized officials of all countries to issue to Assignee any letters patent that may be granted based on the INVENTIONS transferred and assigned hereby.

WISPRY, INC.

Date: 2022.2.24

Signatur Printed Name: Yong Zhang

Title: Senior Director

Signed and hereby accepted on behalf of Assignee:

AAC Technologies Pte. Ltd.

Date: 2022.2.2

Signatu

Printed Name: Yong Zhang

Title: Senior Director

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 059096 FRAME: 0644

Exhibit A

Our Ref.	Application Number	Date of application	Title of invention
2020A1009U	SI 12480027	2009/06/08	MICRO-ELECTRO-MECHANICAL SYSTEM (MEMS) VARIABLE CAPACITORS AND ACTUATION COMPONENTS AND RELATED METHODS

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 059096 FRAME: 0645

RECORDED: 02/24/2022